
THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF.THE CITY COUNCIL
No. 124

Approved February 27, 1986

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING LEASE OF BUILDING
AND SPACE LOCATED WITHIN THE DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS COMPLEX AND ADJACENT TO TERMINAL
ROAD TO THE DOWNTOWN PROVIDENCE IMPROVEMENT
ASSOCIATION FOR $1.00 PER YEAR

RESOLVED, that his Honor the Mayor is authorized with the

recommendation of the Committee on Public Properties of the City

Council to enter into a Lease Agreement with the Downtown Providence

Improvement Association of the real estate and buildings situated

within the Department of Public Works Complex and located adjacent

to Terminal Road in the City of Providence, Rhode Island. Said

lease is to be for a term of five (5) years beginning March 1, 1986,

at a rental of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00) per year. Said lease shall be

subject to 'such further terms and conditions as may be approved by

His Honor the Mayor and the City Solicitor,

IN CITY COUNCIL,

FEB 2 0.1986
,READ AND PASSED
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TITIS I NDE NT UTLE 017 1,E. _j {1SF .'~.de arid;. entered into th..

day of , 1986, Ir --nJ betiaeen the t;I'ilc (l' 

a munic.ir-,al corporation, herc in;, fte:-, referred to as the0-',

al,1.', the DC1'V.N-T0V.,N FROVIDiEi;CF; II'T"'.'~`~T. is i:T ASSDCIP,.I10N, hc,rein-

after referred to as the

1 I T 1I E S S T 1-i

The LES,50h, in censidera.tion of the rents and char ;es

h.ereir,after reserver., does hrreby (-,rant, de,i .se and le­. se Unto

the LESSEE, subject to the con-iit Ions, reservation rind covc-

nants hereinafter specified, certain ,Dace and t?^e bui.ldin-

located thereon wit':iin the I`el.;rlrtment of I'ublic '..orl:s Oc);:1plex,

as is described and set forth in Exhibits "A and 12 annes:ea

hereto and miaae a part hereof.

'fo NAVE AND TO IIOLD the said pre:"1i ses rritl+ all the priv-

ileC,es and appurtenances thereunto belonrinr, for an-1 r'u.rin -

a term of five (F) years, belrriinnir,:l 7•1arch 1, 1980 , t.o acid

including February 28, 1_9?l, at r:,n annual rental of ''TjF CG)

DOLLAR.

In consideration of the I)a,,,ment of said rents and the

performance of the covenants ar:c', a--ree.:,ents on the'  part of the

LESSEE to be kept and perfor;,crl as I:e,?FiI1 set fort}., thr. L,, S~C11

hereby covenants to and itt, r,!: I,' :`;i:F a,c follo~ ._ .

1. That the Lim:%j Y, thei~C2"lt d.l'l i T F,rt'O:'i`1 n and

cbservin the covenaamts of tl'~eI.. r.~ `i IIFrG iYI Contoinf':', ma .y

Peaceably .hole, and enllo;! sai,1 .ire-:;isc:s darinr sa.i-; tE:a"ta witl;-

cut any let or hindmr nce b~- t::e or any party clai;rins

by, throu,-I1, or timer s,ai;1

In consic'.e-a.tion of the :..ISF ar'd en,-; o~ ,,ent of t14-- ,,)J'ore-

.rlenti.one F:i e1:i E's and 'he E l i':,`"1CF Cf tti,P covf:nan1 , aml

c. i~ree':ient•s on the part of tl,e T,ir~ to be keT-'t r_'•.n{! C f'":'frJr::1Fd

r-,.s herein set forth, the LF -1F hrreb, covenant.^ *o a:Ir? with

the LEESSC`I' as _'ollo~,;s:

I'hat it sI"lall ray to t,.,;, L" "'OR a, net r,~,ntal -,+' 11.00

per annuli, said rental to be pail on the anniversary (late of

the commencement hereof.

2. That it shall be resronsihle for the X ayment c)f all

heat and utility bills incurrec: dt,,rill; the course of its ten-

ancy.

~. I I^ie~lliately prior t;7 its o#' the prer-Aces,

and throtl?pout the tern) Qf tl:i:' lE; E', tr!e L,i'.~;,T,r, at its sole

cost an3 eXPet,FC, III l co:'!? ort1^e 01F:;1 F Ci

c'iS I e.11 G.S tI:P iUF':7i5.I':. r~l"1''; t) ,,i F, :;L ~.'E':J:3,''.. c'+I + r .1r- the



same :in a clean and orderly and ::,r, tir> all rc(9. onabl r

nece,;.)ary re-airs thereto, i.ntcrjc,,2 P rid exterior, tructural

~.tnd non-structural, ordinar.a -)n' 't1' .Or:11T1~ 'i', and i.mfore.seen

;end f0resecn, ordinar~T ;.rear an'. tear = Xcerted.

!1. That it will ­m..)-c no 1.tr.>rat-t.ons in the I.ntcr`.or of

the demised pre:, ises w1thout t:., cons(:rit: in r.,rit1n!7 of the

?,ESSC):.? or its E,.uthorizec? a ,,cnts., ''ut such, con:,ent ^.Yta-ll not

be unreasonably ~ithhelcA.

5. That at its sole co.--,'u and expense, the L':>:>t:i; shall

Jceep the Euild.ing insured for the :r:utual benefit of thr, LL:SSOP,

durin,x the term of this :c-,al.nstu loss or da-ma,;e by fire,
and a7;ainst any other risks TTic i the LT'31'3 E ;:14.I. fro:-.I ti.-,.e to

time :reasonably desi;,-pate. A.i.'iti.on-.7.1.11, the )..,i :_u' shill

Maintain personal inj ur and ?- rope-_-t1 daima~;e liability; insur-

ance a!';a__rist claims for bodil;, injur„', death or I rok e_rty

occurrinj; thereon, In or aboLit the. de!;Ti-ed premises,

or its sideiaalks or

5. That it will quit an,! . ,rr c nder the dr­~.iic;ed pre. ai.ses

at the end of the terja aforesaid ar d extensions thereol. in as

;ood , state and condition s r'ccF i.vec3, reasonable wear and

tear a.n(1 damE)7,e by fire or by ti-c-, eleT;)ents or other causes not

Vit7iin itS control E::Cf'ptecl I"'r)iT--1),I L, I101ii'•ir,', that an ' fi

tures, e.quip;:lent of is:Iprove?:Tent`~ i'!hilcI, ;:1ay be, placed in or

upon the demised premises by tike II;SST:r shall rc'i7n it pror-

erty, and it shall have the riT,I t to remove the same at any

time during; the tem hereof or .rithi.n ('PC)) day: <ai'ter th.e

expiration of this Lease.. In case of failure on tl.e z'art of

the LESSEE to remove and restore if co re ,uired, the I,Iu ~SnJ'

shall have the right to clo so atiJ, cJ-:a.r-;e the cost thereof

to the LESSEE. The LTSSOPI -,hall al so be entitles: to charge

the LESSEE reasonable r.a,:tpF:ns tioTl for loss of the use of

said rremises durincr the ti:.ie reauirec' for said removal and

restoration.

+• / 1`Tr^ 
i

t,.r lr Ill 1 T 1, 1, Tl• T ~, c~ ~~. 
7uc1 . r C:I11 C`i : P,;U'JI. ,:1!~' 

these presents to be e;cecutecl, -it-,, dT_Irlicate, ,gin.?. its corporate
seal to be affixed by J',_"171? i P. I,' IJ'`'' t 7'. J. r ~l.lr,J . ,~ ~ .L , t ,, t i',} (1 , 1 I

authorized.
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STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
FROVI DENCE, SC.

In Providence or the da, of 1116,
then personally appeared befoi Ee --e t ~,e a.bove ned Jam, rF:i T' .
PAOLI.:i'O, JR. , ;,iayor, to ,.e kno+m I-),y ne to be the r:art,- who
eYeCU.tE'd the foregoin<; inst.-u::iellt, '.md he the

said instrument, by executed on belhalf o1' the CITY 'JF
rR0VIDEIINCE to be his free and volunt;,;,ry act a.n.j CeFd an,-', the
free and voluntary act an(l dee..,? of sc i a CITY.

CORRECT IN F0.' r~i A~~D S.' TISFAC' UG' Y TC H,E

CITY SDLICI`1' '
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C EtM.: ao"
VINCENT A. CAPUANO JOSEPH R. PAOLINO. JR.

DIRECTOR = ,zj :MAYOR

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLI PROPERTY

January 8, 1986

The Honorable Andrew Annaldo
Chairman
Committee on Public Properties
c/o City Clerk's Office
City Hall
Providence, Rhode Island

RE: PROPOSED LEASE DPIA AND CITY OF PROVIDENCE

Dear Councilman Annaldo:

This department recommends that the City enter into a
lease with the Downtown Providence Improvement Association
involving a certain building and space located within the
Department of Public Works Complex.

The term of said lease should be for five (5) years
beginning March 1, 1986. All improvements prior to occupancy,
all utility bills and heat and all future maintenance and
repairs associated with said property would be at the ex-
pense of DPIA.

The City should be protected against all liabilities
as delineated by the City Solicitor.

Recommended annual rent $1.00 (One Dollar).

Enclosed please find all documents and correspondence
related to this matter.

If you have any questions concerning this recommendation
that you would like reviewed, please advise me.

Si crely,

CETdT A. CP_PU. d0
Director, Public roperty

VAC
CC: Vincent Pallozzi

Donald McCarthy
Edward Clifton
John D'Antuono

Citv Hall • Providence, triode ;sand 02903-1739 - (4011 421-7740
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dpa DOWNTOWN PROVIDENCE IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION
An Affiliate of the Greater Providence Chamber of Commerce
Commerce Center
30 Exchange Terrace, Providence, R.I.02093
Telephone (401) 331-5653

December 23, 1985

Mr. John D'Antuono
Deputy Director
Department of Public Works

700 Allens Avenue

Providence, RI 02905

Dear John:

In reply to your letter of December 9, 1985 relative to the
Downtown Providence Improvement Association utilizing the
building and space located within the Public Works Center
Complex, I have attached a drawing indicating the location

that was suggested for our operational use.

In early August we made an inspection of the site location
and determined that the following repairs would be necessary in
order to prepare the space as an operational center.

o Upgrade the electric service to include a

separate meter
o Remove the fuel pumps

o Remove any fuel from storage tank

o Insulate the doors and windows

o Replace two doors - security

o Install new locking system
o Alarm system - fire and theft

Both electric service and telephone service will be billed to the

Association. The area indicated on the drawing as "parking" will

be for DPIA employee parking. The area indicated as loading zone

will be utilized for that purpose.

The entire interior of the building would be required for equipment

storage and maintenance of machinery as well as fuel and chemical

storage.

Very truly yours,

Donald A. McCarthy

Executive Director

CC: Howard N. Kay

DAM/mcm
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DOWNTOWN PROVIDENCE IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION
An Affiliate of the Greater Providence Chamber of Commerce
Commerce Center
30 Exchange Terrace, Providence, R.I.02093
Telephone (401) 331-5653 w

DeeeanbuL 10, 1985

The Honoxab.-e JoAeph R. PaoZi.no, Jx.
Mayan o6 Pxovidence
Executive Chamber-
Pxov.idence City HaU
Pxov.i.dence, RI 02903

Deax hfa yon PaoZino :

~Gk,

The Downtown Pxov.idence Ilmpxovemektt Azzo--,ation's opexation eentex
.is now ioeated WWii-n A111txak lz Midge and Bu.itding space beneath
Union Station.. It is expected that .the new xaiDtoad station in .the
Cap,ita~ Center. Complex wZU become oper.ationae somet,.me .in Match
06 1986 and we w,iU be asked to vacate the .6pace we occupy at that
titne. Ak. McCattthy hay met with Mx. Stanzione, Di'tectox o6 .the
Pub.Pi.e wonh.s DepaAtment and inspected a bu,itd.ing and space that was
,suggested •bon ou)L opmati,onat use. It iz the ,intention to uti.ei.ze
the 6acitity 6oit stoAage o6 is-idewa k maintenance equipment, Zawnmowms,
.snow xemova- maeh-i,neAy, L tter. xeeeptacte~s, petxot and m-i sceff.aneo"
conswnabZe pxoducts.

It is my unduLstanding that Mx. Stanzione ,Le4med oux xeque.6t bon the
use o6 the space (attached Aaw.ing) to youA ob6,iee. on Augu.3t 9, 1985.
Mn. McCa~tthy adv.i~su me that the xequut uuu5 xeeeived by Sot,lcitohL
Cti6ton's 066ice and .then to .the Depattment o6 PubUc. PxopeAti a,
6peei.6.icaPty Mn. Capuano. Just xecentty, Mx. McCal►thy d,i6cuzzed this
matteh with youA newly appointed Assistant Dikecton o6 Pubtic Woxks,
M. D'Antuano.

I am eon6.i.dent that .the doze pxoxunity o6 ouh ope&ati.ona.t people with
City o6 Pxov-i d epee peA s o nne e w.itC 6uic theA .dtAengthen oux woxh ing
xetationzlu.p box the bettewent o6 Pxov.idenee, and the Boaxd o6 DikeCtOU
o6 the DPIA woutd gxeatey appxeci.ate .youA .6uppoxt .in making this bt1ixd-
.ing ava.Uabte.

S.inc e~nee y,

i

ouxvLd N. Kay
xm ident

Encto.6une
HNK/kb

J

DEC 13 
1985
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Department of Law
"Building Pride In Providencce"

September 5, 1985

Anthony Stanzione, Director
Department of Public Works
700 Allens Avenue
Providence, Rhode Island 02905

RE: REQUEST OF DPIA

Dear Mr. Stanzione:

MAYUK

I am in receipt of a letter addressed to me on August 30, 1985,
which contains an enclosure of a letter sent to your on August.

u 21, 1985, from Donald McCarthy, Executive Director of DPIA.
The letter concerns the proposed use by the DPIA of space at
the Department of Public Works yard located on Ernest Street.

According to the letter from Mr. McCarthy, someone from your
department spoke with someone from my department and I have
not been able to determine whom in my department was spoken
to concerning this matter. At any rate, any agreement with
DPIA for the use of this space should be made either with the
Department of Public Property or with the Committee on City
Property of the City Council under the terms of the Providence
Home Rule Charter.

Should there be any additional questions, please feel free to
call.

Very truly yours,

Edward C. Clifton,
City Solicitor

ECC/sms

cc: Donald McCarthy
Vincent Pallozzi

i

60 Eddy Street • Providence, R~iode Island 02903 • (401) 4Z I -7740
i



C
Q

1,

CRNES -C SCZEEr

SToR~6E .

Or 
-VW-E

(~ 
=al

~ropose dj? 1,9 OPC- RftM/UfiL
~ 1

1

Prosposed DPIA space occupancy for operational center within

Public Works Department at 700 Allens Avenue.

:r



Department of Public  Works

"Building Pride In Providence"

December 9, 1985

13

Mr. Don McCarthy
30 Exchange Terrace
Providence, RI 02903

Dear Don:

Please submit to me the particulars concerning your request to use
A DPW building as an operations center for DPIA.

Describe the cost, if any. The utilities required and how they will
be paid. The total space you need both in and out of the building and what
it will be used for together with any other pertinent data.

Very truly yours,

Johi D'Antuono
Deputy Director

JD•cs

700 Aliens Avenue • Providence, Rhode Island 02905 0 (401) 467-7950



pb DOWNTOWN PROVIDENCE IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION
An Affiliate of the Greater Providence Chamber of Commerce

August 21, 1985
officers

president
HOWARD N. KAY

OUTLET COMMUNICATIONS. INC. _

Mr. Anthony Stanzione
RICHARDD A.. ZIGAS 

IGAS } 
FLEET NATIONAL BANK Director

vice President, finance
LEWIS E. ANTONE Department Of Public Works

BLUE CROSS/ City of ProvidenceBLUE SHIELD OF RI -

secretary 700 Allens Avenue
CHARLES F. ROGERS, JR. Providence, RI 02905

EDWARDS d ANGELL

' r.eastnor
JAMES D. FAIRCHILD Dear Mr. StanzioneGREATER PROVIDENCE

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

directors The Downtown Providence Improvement Association's OperationsALAN J. AXELROD
AXELROD MUSIC, INC. Center is now located within Amtrak's Bridge and Building

HERBERT 
H.MANAGEMENT, 

NC. 
space beneath the railroad station. It is anticipated thatRYAN, ELLIOTT MANAGEMENT, INC.

BETTY BOGOSIAN the railroad station will be relocated to the Capital Center
HARWOL PROPERTIES, INC. Complex in November, 1985. We will be asked to vacate this

LILLIAN GUMMINGF.

DAVID F. DONNELLY, JR- 
space at that time. I have had the opportunity of meeting

1 COLONY COMMUNICATIONS, INC. with Mr. Vincent and Mr. Melvin from your department and

J
\

ABRAHAM EHRLICH inspecting the building and office space that was suggested
MALL LAND CO.

TERRIE GRIFFIN for our operational use. These spaces are very adequate for
WESTMINSTER SENIOR CENTER our needs.

RONALD E. KUTRIEB
PROVIDENCE ADVISORS

WILLIAM H. KELLEY It is my understanding that the possibility of our using these
NEW ENGLAND TELEPHONE spaces within your facility were reviewed with Mayor Paclino

L. DANIEL LIBUTTI
REYNOLDS METALS DEV. On August 9, 1985 and referred to the City Solicitor's Office.

' GLORIA L. LINCOURT I have advised Mr. Charles F. Rogers, Jr., Our attorney,
CITY.OF PROVIDENCE

ALAN G.PASSANTE associated with Edwards & Angell, of this possible site relocation
TEXTRON. INC. in order that he may be in a position to discuss the matter. with

• AMCIAMUTUDALINSURANCECO. the Solicitor's Office.
DIDIER SARTOR

KATES PROPERTIES. INC. I am confident-that the Close proximity of Our operational people
WILLIAM H. THURBER, SR.

TILDEN-THURBER with your people will further strengthen our working relationship
GRAY M.TWOMBLY for the betterment of Providence. Your cooperation is very much

JOHNSON d WALES COLLEGE

DONALD C. WEBSTER appreciated and hopefully this site relocation for our operations
RI HOSPITAL TRUST NATIONAL BANK center will materialize.

ex-officio

ROBERT L. NEWBERT, JR. ,
KEEP PROVIDENCE BEAUTIFUL Sincerely, 1~._~.

WENDY NICHOLAS
PROVIDENCE PRESERVATION SOCIETY `

~TTHEODORE F. PARKER p ~ G V.A ̀  rl
cwtJ~'~  ` i

SOMA l , ~

G. WILLIAM 
IN TOWN Donald A. McCarthy 

staff Executive Director
executive director

DONALD A. McCARTHY 

adminrstrahve assislanl Enclosure J
MEREDITHSULLIVAN DAA1/mm ✓~.,.

I mains nance sunnrvsor '"
JEAN RIL,HAHD

development dfrecror
ELWOOD A. PALMER "' y



y

SToRa6E

OFF+cC
! t

I 
T~

I propose d 
n

~? ~m OIlc tiL 7-
LAto

i p
rn

Prosposed DPIA space occupancy for operational center within

Public Works Department at 700 Allens Avenue.



' CITY SOLICITOR

r

Department of Law
-Building Pride In Providence

September 5, 1985

Anthony Stanzione, Director
Department of Public Works
700 Allens Avenue
Providence, Rhode Island 02905

RE: REQUEST OF DPIA

Dear .sir. Stanzione:

w~Ll'Y-I K. rrNVurvV, JK.
MAYOR

I am in receipt of a letter addressed to me on August 30, 1985,
which contains an enclosure of a letter sent to your on August
21, 1985, from Donald McCarthy, Executive Director of DPIA.
The letter concerns the proposed use by the DPIA of space at
the Department of Public Works yard located on Ernest Street.

According to the letter from Mr. McCarthy, someone from your
department spoke with someone from my department and I have
not been able to determine whom in my department was spoken
to concerning this matter. At any rate, any agreement with
DPIA for the use of this space should be made either with the
Department of Public Property or with the Committee on City
Property of the City Council under the terms of the Providence
Home Rule Charter.

Should there be any additional questions, please feel free to
call.

Very truly yours,

Edward-C. Clifton,
City Solicitor

i

ECC/sms

cc: Donald McCarthy
Vincent Pallozzi

60 Eddy Street • Providence, Rhode Island 02903 • (401) 421-7740



• i%NTHONY G. STANZIONE, P.E.
DIRECTOR

JOSEPH R. PAOLINO, JR.
MAYOR

WI

Department of Public Works
"Bnildin,>; Pride /n Providence"

MEMORANDUM

TO: Vincent Capuano
Public Property

FROM: John D'Antuono
Deputy Director

DATE: January 2, 1986

RE: DPIA

All correspondence relative to the proposed use of a DPW building by
DPIA as an operations center is enclosed.

Please arrange a meeting with the City Solicitor's office in order to
prepare a lease agreement between the City and DPIA.

It is requested that this lease be ready for execution by March of 1986.

AGS:cs

i

700 Aliens Avenue 0 Providence, Rhode Island 02905 0 (401) 467-7950



Rose M. Mendonca

City Clerk

Clerk of Council

Clerk of Committees

CITY OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND . MAYOR JOSEPH R. PAOLINO, JR.

Michael R. Clement

41. First Deputy

d ~ Grace Nobrega

Second Deputy

DEPARTMENT OF CITY CLERK
CITY HALL

March 4. 1986

Mr. Donald A. McCarthy, Executive Director
Downtown Providence Improvement Association
30 Exchange Terrace
Providence, Rhode Island 02903

Dear Mr. McCarthy:

Enclosed is a certified copy of Resolution No. 124,

approved February 27, 1986, the same being self-e;;planatory.

Will you kindly communicate with the City Solicitor's

Office so that the lease agreement for said land and buildings

may be executed.

Very truly yours,

Rose M. Mendonca,
City Clerk.

RMM/jma
Enclosure


